Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

provides the correct analog common voltage for single-supply
applications. The SSM2160 comes in a SOIC package; see the
Ordering Guide for details.
REV. A–2–
SSM2160–SPECIFICATIONS
(VS = �6 V, TA = 25�C, AV = 0 dB, fAUDIO = 1 kHz, fCLOCK = 250 kHz,
RL = 10 k�, unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
AUDIO PERFORMANCE
Noise Floor NFL VIN = GND, BW= 20 kHz, AV = 0 dB1 –90 dBu
Total Harmonic Distortion + Noise THD+N Second and Third Harmonics Only,
VOUT = 0 dBu2
AV = 0 dB 0.01 0.035 %
Channel Separation Any Channel to Another 80 dB
Dynamic Range NFL to Clip Point 100 dB
ANALOG INPUT
Maximum Level VIN max VS = ±10 V 1.8 V rms
Impedance ZIN Any Channel 10 kΩ
ANALOG OUTPUT
Maximum Level3 VS = ±10 V, All Conditions of Master
Attenuation and Channel Gain 1.8 V rms
Impedance ZOUT 10 Ω
Offset Voltage 20 mV
Minimum Resistive Load RL min 10 kΩ
Maximum Capacitive Load CL max 50 pF
MASTER ATTENUATOR ERROR Measured from Best Fit of All Channels
from 0 dB and –127 dB (or Noise Floor)
AV = 0 dB Channel Gain = 0 dB ±0.5 dB
AV = –20 dB Channel Gain = 0 dB ±1.0 dB
AV = –40 dB Channel Gain = 0 dB ±2.0 dB
AV = –60 dB Channel Gain = 0 dB ±2.5 dB
CHANNEL MATCHING ±1.0 dB
CHANNEL GAIN ERROR Master Attenuation = 0 dB
AV = 0 dB ±0.5 dB
AV = 10 dB ±1.0 dB
AV = 31 dB ±2.0 dB
MUTE ATTENUATION VIN = 0 dBu –95 dB
VOLTAGE REFERENCE VREF
Accuracy Percent of
(V +)+(V –)
2
±5 %
Output Impedance 5 Ω
CONTROL LOGIC
Logic Thresholds
High (1) Re: DGND 2.0 V
Low (0) 0.8 V
Input Current ±1 µA
Clock Frequency 1 1000 kHz
Timing Characteristics See Timing Diagrams
POWER SUPPLIES
Voltage Range
SSM2160 VS Single Supply 10 20 V
SSM2160 V+, V– Dual Supply ±5 ±10 V
Supply Current No Load 20 28 mA
NOTES
1Master = 0 dB; Channel = 0 dB.
2Input level adjusted accordingly. 0 dBu = 0.775 V rms.
3For other than ± 10 V supplies, maximum is VS/4.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
REV. A
SSM2160
–3–
TIMING CHARACTERISTICS
Timing
Symbol Description Min Typ Max Unit

CH6 OUT
CH6 IN
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
SSM2160S 0°C to 70°C 24-Lead SOIC R-24
SSM2160S-REEL 0°C to 70°C 24-Lead SOIC R-24
EVAL-SSM2160EB Evaluation Board
REV. A
SSM2160
–5–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 V+ Positive Power Supply. Refer to the Application Information section for details on the power supply.
2 AGND Internal Ground Reference for the Audio Circuitry. When operating the SSM2160 from dual supplies,
AGND should be connected to ground. When operating from a single supply, AGND should be connected
to VREF, the internally generated voltage reference. AGND may also be connected to an external
reference. Refer to the Application Information section for more information on the power supply.
3 VREF VREF is the internally generated ground reference for the audio circuitry obtained from a buffered
divider between V+ and V–. In a dual-supply application with the AGND pin connected to ground,
VREF should be left floating. In a single-supply application, VREF should be connected to AGND. Refer
to the Application Information section for more information on the power supply.
4 CH1 OUT Audio Output from Channel 1
5 CH1 IN Audio Input to Channel 1
6 CH3 OUT Audio Output from Channel 3
7 CH3 IN Audio Input to Channel 3
8 CH5 OUT Audio Output from Channel 5
9 CH5 IN Audio Input to Channel 5
10 WRITE A logic low voltage enables the SSM2160 to receive information at the DATA input (Pin 15). A logic
high retains data at their previous settings (Figure 1). Serves as CHIP SELECT.
11 LD Loads the Information Retained by WRITE into the SSM2160 at logic low (Figure 1).
12 V– Negative Power Supply. Connect to ground in a single-supply application. Refer to the Application
Information section for details on the power supply.
13 DGND Digital Ground Reference. This pin should always be connected to ground. All digital inputs, including
WRITE, LD, CLK, and DATA are TTL input compatible; drive currents are returned to DGND.
14 CLK Clock Input. It is positive edge triggered (Figure 1).
15 DATA Channel and master control information flows MSB first into the DATA pin. Refer to the Address/Data
Decoding Truth Table, Figure 7, for information on how to control the VCAs.
16 CH6 IN Audio Input to Channel 6
17 CH6 OUT Audio Output from Channel 6
18 CH4 IN Audio Input to Channel 4
19 CH4 OUT Audio Output from Channel 4
20 CH2 IN Audio Input to Channel 2
21 CH2 OUT Audio Output from Channel 2
22 MSTR SET Connected to the inverting input of an I-V converting op amp. It is used to generate a master control
voltage from the master control DAC current output. A resistor connected from MSTR OUT to